60 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8 PA K  FA H  Y E OW  I N T E R N AT I O N A L  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2008

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt

borrowings. Details of interest rates of the Group’s bank loans at the balance sheet date are set out in notes 20

and 21. The Group closely monitors interest rate level and outlook as well as potential impact on the Group’s

financial position arising from volatility.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at

the balance sheet date and had been applied to both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments that

would have affected the profit or loss and equity. A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) (2007: 80 bps) was applied

to the yield curves at the respective balance sheet date, representing management’s assessment of a reasonably

possible change in interest rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. The analysis is

performed on the same basis for 2007.

 2008 2007

 100 bps 100 bps 80 bps 80 bps

 increase decrease increase decrease

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (Decrease) in profit

 or loss (596) 596 (302) 302

Currency risk

Most of the Group’s business transactions were conducted in Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars.

Certain rental income is derived in United Kingdom and denominated in Pound Sterling. As at 31 December

2008, the carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities are as follows:

 Assets Liabilities

 2008 2007 2008 2007

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Pound Sterling 55,912 25,790 – –

United States dollars 9,517 29,570 885 1,789

Euro 7,214 7,600 – –

Japanese Yen 5,864 5,407 18,548 2,744

Others 2,359 2,664 874 228

 80,866 71,031 20,307 4,761

The Group considers there is no significant exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations for United States dollars

as long as the Hong Kong-United States dollar exchange rate remains pegged. The currency risk for debt

borrowings is minimal as they are either denominated in Hong Kong dollars or the currency of the underlying

pledged assets.

61A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8PA K  FA H  Y E OW  I N T E R N AT I O N A L  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2008

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in exchange rate had occurred at the

balance sheet date and had been applied to both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments (excluding

items which are denominated in United States dollar) that would have affected the profit or loss and equity. A

change of 10% (2007: 5%) was applied at respective balance sheet date.

 2008 2007

 10% 10% 5% 5%

 increase decrease increase decrease

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (Decrease) in profit

 or loss 5,193 (5,193) 1,924 (1,924)

Equity/Debt price risk

The Group’s equity and debt securities are measured at fair value at each balance sheet date with reference to

the listed share or quoted price. Therefore, the Group is exposed to equity or debt price risks and management

monitors the price movements and takes appropriate actions when required.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in the corresponding equity or debt

prices had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to both the equity and debt securities that

would have affected the profit or loss and equity. A change of 20% (2007: 15%) in stock price and 20% (2007:

8%) in debt price was applied at respective balance sheet date.

 2008 2007

   15% increase 15% decrease

 20% increase 20% decrease in stock price in stock price

 in stock price in stock price and 8% increase and 8% decrease

 and debt price and debt price in debt price in debt price

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (Decrease) in profit

 or loss 3,072 (3,072) 3,368 (3,368)

62 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8 PA K  FA H  Y E OW  I N T E R N AT I O N A L  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2008

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair value

Except for the investment in a private equity fund as disclosed in note 15 to the financial statements, the fair

value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined using prices from observable current market

transactions.

Except as detailed below, the directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial

liabilities in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

 2008 2007

 Carrying  Carrying